# 502968329 09/09/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3014928

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVETAIN	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA							
	Name	Name		Execution Date				
VICTOR SHLAKHETSKI				03/10/2014				
ALEXANDER MOSTOV	ΟY				03/10/2014			
SERGEY ZATSARININ				05/10/2014				
SIMEN SHOIKHEDBRO	D				03/11/2014			
Name:		VASTECH HOLDINGS LTD.						
Street Address:	149 ALBION ROAD							
City:	LONDO	LONDON						
State/Country:	UNITE							
Postal Code:	N16 9JU							
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1							
Property Type		Number		]				
Application Number:	Application Number: 14384		1059					
				-				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number:		716)852-2535						
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.								
· · ·		716-852-0400						
Email:	dmccarthy@roachbrow	carthy@roachbrown.com						
Correspondent Name:	KEVIN D. MCCARTHY I	D. MCCARTHY ROACH BROWN MCCARTHY &						
Address Line 1: 424 MAIN STREET								
Address Line 2:		1920 LIBERTY BUILDING						
Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	0-14-323(30735/L	0-14-323(30735/US/13)						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN D. MCCAF	KEVIN D. MCCARTHY						
SIGNATURE:		/Kevin D. McCarth	/Kevin D. McCarthy/					
DATE SIGNED:		09/09/2014	09/09/2014					
<b>Total Attachments: 2</b> source=ASSIGNMENT#pa source=ASSIGNMENT#pa	v							

#### (30735/WO, 31672/WO/13)

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

#### WHEREAS, We,

 Victor Shlakhetski, an Israeli citizen residing at Teveria street 4 Apt. 88, Ashkelon 7878704, Israel
Alexander Mostovoy, an Israeli citizen residing at Aseret Hashvatim 2/3, Ashkelon 7868002, Israel

3. Sergey Zatsarinin, a Russian citizen residing at 50 1et Profsouzov Street 128/81, Omsk 644089, Russian Federation;

4. Simen Shoikhedbrod, an Israeli citizen residing at 3/13 Bnei Akiva Street, Ashqelon 7875704, Israel

hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled

#### **BRUSHLESS DC MOTOR**

#### For which PCT Application No. PCT/IL2013/050253 was filed on March 19, 2013;

And another invention entitled

### A DEVICE AND METHOD FOR USING A MAGNETIC CLUTCH IN BLDC MOTORS

For which a new PCT Application will be filed, claiming priority from PCT Application No. PCT/IL2013/050253;

WHEREAS, Vastech Holdings Ltd., a British company of 149 Albion Road, London N16 9JU, United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all rights, titles and interests in and to said inventions and the aforementioned patent applications and any patents that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One New Israeli Shekel (NS 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, hereby sell, assign and set over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest for Israel and all other countries of the world in and to said inventions and the aforesaid patent applications, and all original, divisional or other applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in Israel and in any other country, including an international patent application which will be filed under the PCT and all national/regional phase applications derived from said international application, including all US national derivatives, and all patents which may be granted thereon, and the undersigned for ourselves and our legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all documents required for transferring said patents/ applications to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned with respect to said patents/applications, whenever requested, to testify in any legal proceedings in which the said patents or patent applications may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to register the assignment of the said Patent(s) or Patent Application(s), the expenses incident to said application to be borne and paid by said assignee. This Deed of Assignment does not detract from any other assignment previously made in respect of the same matters, if any. We further confirm that said assignment has from at least, March 19, 2013, been of full force and effect in relation to Canada.

### PATENT REEL: 033701 FRAME: 0268

τφ	1		
<u>10-3 - 2014</u> Date	1.Victor Shlakhetski	Witness (printed name in English)	witness signature
<u>10, 03, 2014</u> Date	1 -7	Witness (printed name in English)	witness signature
10.0.3.26/4	3. Sergey Zatşarinin	Witness (printed name in English)	witness signature
Date <u>11-03</u> 20 Date	14 Mat	Witness (printed name in English)	witness signature

ŝ

RECORDED: 09/09/2014